

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

SHELDON SILVER,

Defendant.

No. 15 Cr. 93 (VEC)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANT SHELDON SILVER'S REVISED MOTION TO CONTINUE  
BAIL AND TO STAY FINANCIAL PENALTIES PENDING APPEAL**

Joel Cohen  
STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, New York 10038  
Telephone: (212) 806-5644  
Facsimile: (212) 806-6006

Steven F. Molo  
Robert K. Kry  
Justin V. Shur  
MOLO LAMKEN LLP  
540 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
Telephone: (212) 607-8160  
Facsimile: (212) 607-8161

*Attorneys for Defendant*

July 11, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Court Should Continue Mr. Silver’s Bail Pending Appeal.....	2
A. Mr. Silver Poses No Risk of Flight or Danger to the Community.....	2
B. Mr. Silver’s Appeal Will Raise Substantial Questions Likely To Result in Reversal or a New Trial .....	4
1. <i>Mr. Silver’s Appeal Will Raise Substantial Questions Regarding            the Official Act Requirement Under McDonnell</i> .....	4
2. <i>Resolution of the Official Act Issue in Mr. Silver’s Favor Would            Likely Result in Reversal or a New Trial</i> .....	9
a. <i>Most of the Alleged Acts Are Not “Official” Under                McDonnell</i> .....	10
b. <i>The Government Cannot Show Beyond a Reasonable Doubt                That the Jury Would Have Reached the Same Verdict                Based Solely on the Remaining Acts</i> .....	15
3. <i>Mr. Silver’s Appeal Will Raise Other Substantial Issues Likely To            Result in Reversal or a New Trial</i> .....	18
C. Bail Pending Appeal Would Be Consistent with Orders in Comparable Cases .....	20
II. The Court Should Stay Mr. Silver’s Financial Penalties Pending Appeal .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	22
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , No. 15-474, 2016 WL 3461561 (U.S. June 27, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	10
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Antico</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 285 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 574 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Bestway Disposal Corp.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 62 (W.D.N.Y. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Birdsall</i> , 233 U.S. 223 (1914).....	8
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Ga. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , No. 1:09-cr-29 (N.D.N.Y. July 22, 2010).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 424 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Coluccio</i> , No. 87-cr-077, 1993 WL 217133 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 F.3d 1536 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Fuchs</i> , 218 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 340 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. Giancola</i> , 754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , No. 12-4448 (2d Cir. Dec. 6, 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , No. 1:07-cr-209 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2009) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Kamdar</i> , No. 04-CR-156A, 2010 WL 883685 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Keifer</i> , No. 2:08-cr-162, 2012 WL 3878194 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 6, 2012).....	23

*United States v. Koestner*, No. 4:08-cr-00093, 2010 WL 2595300  
(S.D. Iowa June 22, 2010) .....23

*United States v. Mahaffy*, 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) .....10

*United States v. McDonnell*, No. 3:14-cr-12 (E.D. Va. Jan. 5, 2015).....21

*United States v. Newman*, No. 13-1917 (2d Cir. June 21, 2013) .....20

*United States v. Ngari*, 559 F. App’x 259 (5th Cir. 2014).....23

*United States v. Quattrone*, 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006).....9, 10

*United States v. Quinn*, 416 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2006).....3

*United States v. Quinones*, No. 06-cr-845-FB, 2009 WL 4249588  
(E.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2009).....23, 24

*United States v. Randell*, 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985).....4, 9

*United States v. Ring*, No. 08-cr-274, Dkt. 297 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2011) .....20

*United States v. Rosen*, 716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013).....5

*United States v. Ryan*, No. 06-3528 (7th Cir. Nov. 28, 2006) .....20

*United States v. Siegelman*, No. 07-13163-BB (11th Cir. Mar. 27, 2008) .....20

*United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal.*, 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....22

*United States v. Tallant*, 407 F. Supp. 896 (N.D. Ga. 1975),  
*aff’d*, 547 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1977).....23

*United States v. Walker*, No. 07-cr-50097-01, 2008 WL 4808837  
(W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2008) .....23, 24

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 201(a)(3) .....7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 1957(a).....18

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b).....2

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1).....1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(A) .....2

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B).....2, 4, 9, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3282 .....16

18 U.S.C. § 3572(g).....23

18 U.S.C. § 3572(g)(3).....24

26 U.S.C. § 457(a)(1) .....24

N.Y. Tax Law § 612.....24

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(d).....2, 23, 24

Fed. R. Crim. P. 38(c).....2, 22
